



Last Updated: 10/01/2025

Change from RUG to PDPM Grouper for Nursing Facility Claim Payments Effective October 1, 2025

The purpose of this bulletin is to notify providers of direct care operating rate and grouper updates for nursing facility Patient Driven Payment Model (PDPM) rates effective for dates of service on or after October 1, 2025.

This bulletin informs nursing facility providers of new direct operating base rates effective October 1, 2025. The new rates are adjusted using case mix indices determined using the Patient Driven Payment Model (PDPM). The shift from Resource Utilization Groups IV (RUG IV) to PDPM adjustment is being applied in accordance with Item 288.IIIII of the 2025 Appropriation Act. Other components of the overall nursing facility per diem rate, indirect care, capital, nurse aide training competency and evaluation program (NATCEP), and criminal records check (CRC), remain unchanged from the amounts effective on July 1, 2025.

The updated rate information and case mix indices can be found on the DMAS website at <https://www.dmas.virginia.gov/for-providers/rates-and-rate-setting/nursing-facilities/>. The rates can be found in the file entitled "[Nursing Facility Price-Based Reimbursement Rates Effective October 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026](#)". The weights can be found in the file entitled "[PDPM Weights Effective October 1, 2025](#)". The changes described in this bulletin will apply to all nursing facility claims for members served in fee-for-service or managed care delivery systems.

Managed Care Reimbursement

Effective October 1, 2025, MCOs are required to pay nursing facilities no less than the PDPM adjusted per diem rate for Medicaid covered calendar days, using the Department's methodology.

Billing

Nursing facilities will be required to submit PDPM codes instead of RUG codes on claims for dates of service on and after October 1, 2025. Claims with dates of service prior to October 1, 2025, should be billed with a RUG-IV code. Claims must include only one type of code, RUG or PDPM. Claims can only contain dates of service within the same calendar month.

Nursing facilities will continue to use the current Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) Minimum Data Set (MDS) Assessment Version 3.0 to determine each member's applicable PDPM code. However, the Optional State Assessment (OSA) will no longer be



needed for dates of service on or after October 1, 2025.

Billing guidance can be found in the Nursing Facility Provider Manual at <http://www.dmas.virginia.gov/> under Virginia Medicaid Portal, Provider Resources, Provider Manuals, Provider Manuals, and select Nursing facilities from the drop down menu.

Structure of PDPM

Under PDPM, there are five components including Physical Therapy (PT), Occupational Therapy (OT), Speech Language Pathology (SLP), Nursing, and Non-Therapy Ancillary (NTA). The PDPM code contains five characters, the first of which applies to both the PT and OT components. Characters two through four apply to SLP, Nursing, and NTA, respectively. The fifth character is used to identify the type of assessment from which the PDPM code was determined. DMAS will accept all valid assessment types. The assessment type for Medicaid primary claims will have the fifth character of PDPM code submitted as a "6" (Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act -OBRA). Providers should limit PDPM billing codes to valid values as determined by CMS and the RAI Manual.

Determining Medicaid Allowed Amount on Medicare Crossover Claims

For Medicare Crossover claims, DMAS will continue to utilize the methodology for calculating the Medicaid Allowed Amount in which the case mix index is set to 1.0.

Use of Older Assessments

Providers may bill PDPM codes from a OBRA assessment completed prior to an OSA assessment when billing for dates of service on and after October 1, 2025, provided the Medicare assessment accurately documents the current health status of the resident and complies with federal requirements of MDS assessments.

Further Assistance

MDS Technical Assistance and guidance is available from the CMS website <https://www.cms.gov> under Medicare, Nursing Home Quality Initiatives, and MDS Technical Information.

For RAI/MDS questions, please contact the State RAI Coordinator through: <http://www.vdh.virginia.gov/licensure-and-certification/contact-us/>

RAI Manual:

<https://www.cms.gov/files/document/finalmds-30-rai-manual-v1201october2025.pdf-0>.

If you have any questions regarding the nursing facility payment methodology, you may contact DMAS at the following email address: PRD-ratesetting@dmas.virginia.gov.



To avoid disruption to claims payment through FFS and the MCOs providers must periodically check the DMAS provider portal, also known as the Provider Services Solution (PRSS), to ensure that the provider's enrollment, contact information, and license information is up to date, for all of the provider's respective service locations. Under federal rules, MCOs and DMAS are prohibited from paying claims to network providers who are not enrolled in PRSS. Additional information is provided on the [MCO Provider Network Resources webpage](#) and includes links to resources, tutorials and contact information to reach Gainwell with any provider enrollment or revalidation related questions. Dental providers should continue to enroll directly through the DMAS Dental Benefits Administrator, DentaQuest.

PROVIDER CONTACT INFORMATION & RESOURCES

Virginia Medicaid

Web Portal

Automated Response System (ARS)

Member eligibility, claims status, payment status, service limits, service authorization status, and remittance advice.

<https://vamedicaid.dmas.virginia.gov/>

Medicall (Audio Response System)

Member eligibility, claims status, payment status, service limits, service authorization status, and remittance advice.

1-800-884-9730 or 1-800-772-9996

Provider Appeals

DMAS launched an appeals portal in 2021. You can use this portal to file appeals and track the status of your appeals. Visit the website listed for appeal resources and to register for the portal.

<https://www.dmas.virginia.gov/appeals/>

Managed Care Programs

Cardinal Care Managed Care and Program of All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE). In order to be reimbursed for services provided to a managed care enrolled individual, providers must follow their respective contract with the managed care plan/PACE provider. The managed care plan may utilize different guidelines than those described for Medicaid fee-for-service individuals.

Cardinal Care Managed Care PACE

[https://www.dmas.virginia.gov/for-providers/managed-care/cardinal-care-managed-care/Program of All-inclusive Care \(virginia.gov\)](https://www.dmas.virginia.gov/for-providers/managed-care/cardinal-care-managed-care/Program%20of%20All-inclusive%20Care%20(virginia.gov))

Provider Enrollment

In-State: 804-270-5105

Out of State Toll Free: 888-829-5373

Email: VAMedicaidProviderEnrollment@gainwelltechnologies.com

Provider HELPLINE

Monday-Friday 8:00

a.m.-5:00 p.m. For

provider use only, have

Medicaid Provider ID

Number available.

1-804-786-6273

1-800-552-8627



Department of Medical Assistance Services
600 East Broad Street
Suite 1300
Richmond, VA 23219

<https://dmas.virginia.gov>

MEDICAID BULLETIN

**Aetna Better Health
of Virginia**

<https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/virginia/providers/index.html>
1-800-279-1878

**Anthem
HealthKeepers Plus**

<http://www.anthem.com/>
1-800-901-0020

**Humana Healthy
Horizons**

Provider Services Call
Center

1-844-881-4482 (TTY: 711)
<https://provider.humana.com/medicaid/virginia-medicaid>

**Sentara Community
Plan**

United Healthcare

1-800-881-2166 <https://www.sentarahealthplans.com/providers>

www.uhcprovider.com/
1-844-284-0146

Acentra Health

Behavioral Health and
Medical Service
Authorizations

<https://vamedicaid.dmas.virginia.gov/sa>
1-804-622-8900

Dental Provider

DentaQuest

1-888-912-3456

Fee-for-Service (POS)

Prime Therapeutics

<https://www.virginiamedicaidpharmacyservices.com/>
1-800-932-6648